ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION REQUEST

Please email requests to the Mayor's Legislative Team

at MileHighOrdinance@DenverGov.org by 3:00pm on Monday.

All fields must be completed.

Incomplete request forms will be returned to sender which may cause a delay in processing.

					Date of Request: _	8/8/2014
Please mark one:		Bill Request	or	🛛 Resolution Request		
1.	Has your agency	submitted this request in	the last 12	2 months?		
	Yes	🖂 No				
	If yes, please	explain:				
2.		ates the type of request: gro		lease include <u>name of compa</u> tance, contract execution, am		
	for 20131352		Co., Inc. i	Request an Ordinance to a in the amount of \$1,536,883		
3.	Requesting Agend	ey: Department of Aviation	n			
4.	Name: AaroPhone: (303)			ordinance/resolution.)		
5.	will be available for Name: Dave Phone: 303-3	or first and second reading, e LaPorte		ordinance/resolution <u>who wil</u> ary.)	<u>l present the item at Ma</u>	ayor Council and who
6.	General descripti	on of proposed ordinance	e including	g contract scope of work if	applicable:	
	lights, transfor photometric te replace electri Z and ED. Inc Includes the co and L, betwee	rmers, and cabling on the R esting on the new lights. Re cal regulators. Amendmen cludes the cost to procure a ost to procure and replace a n Taxiways EE to ED. The	W 8-26 co eplace the nt includes nd install a all Airfield e costs for	nd taxiway centerline lights, omplex including portions of cables between the East Vau s new centerline and edge ligi all fixtures, along with the re d Guidance signs on Runway Airfield Guidance signs wou ntract bid unit prices will be u	Taxiways EE, L, M, ai ilt and electrical manho hts on Taxiways M and quired cable, transform 8-26, Taxiways R, Z, E ild include replacement	nd Z. Perform le 03010. Remove and l L between Taxiways hers and regulators. EE and on Taxiways M t of required cable,

****Please complete the following fields:** (Incomplete fields may result in a delay in processing. If a field is not applicable, please enter N/A for that field.)

- a. Contract Control Number: 201313528
- **b. Duration:** 15 Months

exist, prices will be negotiated.

- c. Location: DIA
- d. Affected Council District: 11
- e. Benefits: Runway Complex safety and lighting improvements, energy savings

f. Costs:

Current Contract Amount	Additional Funds	Total Contract Amount	
(A)	<i>(B)</i>	(A+B)	
\$7,904,081.77	1,536,883.30	\$9,440,965.07	
Current Contract Term	Added Time	New Ending Date	
15 months	0	15 months	

g. Date Goals Assigned: October 7, 2013

h. Goals: 20% DBE

7. Is there any controversy surrounding this ordinance? (Groups or individuals who may have concerns about it?) Please explain. None known.

Key Contract Terms

Vendor/Contractor Name: Sturgeon Electric Co., Inc.

Contract control number: 201313528

City's contract manager: Ms. Amy Kuchno

Was this contractor selected by competitive process? Was it the low bid? Yes, Yes

Term/Duration of contract/project: 150 Consecutive Calendar Days

Renewal terms: None

Purpose: To rehabilitate, by removing and replacing, runway and taxiway centerline lights, touchdown zone lights, stop bar lights, edge lights, transformers, cabling, and regulators on the Runway 8-26 complex including portions of Taxiways EE, L, M, and Z. Amendment includes new centerline and edge lights on Taxiways M and L between Taxiways Z and ED. Includes the cost to procure and install all fixtures, along with the required cable, transformers and regulators. Includes the cost to procure and replace all Airfield Guidance signs on Runway 8-26, Taxiways R, Z, EE and on Taxiways M and L, between Taxiways EE to ED. The costs for Airfield Guidance signs would include replacement of required cable, transformers and where indicated, sign pads. Contract bid unit prices will be used, as available. Where no bid unit price exist, prices will be negotiated.

Scope of services to be provided with performance bench marks: None

Cost/value: \$9,440,965.07 (Total)

Source of funds: FAA Airport Improvement Program (AIP)/Capital Improvement Program (CIP)

Benefit: Safety enhancement, system reliability, energy savings

Termination provision for City and for contractor: General Contract Conditions

WBE/MBE/DBE commitments (construction, design, Airport concession contracts): 23.66% DBE Who are the subcontractors to this contract?

North/Western Electric, Northglenn, CO (DBE) Airport Lighting Systems, Grapevine, TX (DBE) Interstate Highway Construction, Inc., Englewood, CO Predator Coring, Watkins, CO

Location: DIA

Affected Council District: 11